
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL 

MEETING 

 

 

Mayor:  

Leah Juarez  

Council President: 

Sara McCarthy                   

Council Members:  

Cherie Butcher 

Brad Neumiller 

Tim Sutherland 

September 24, 2024 

7:00 PM 

City Hall 
 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

AWARDS AND RECOGNITIONS 

1. Proclamation - Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States 125th Anniversary September 29, 2024 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

2. Rone Rezoning & Development  

CONSENT AGENDA 

Minutes 

3. Council Meeting Minutes 9-10-24 

City Licenses 

4. New and Renewal Business/Contractor Licenses 

Financial Approvals 

5. Financial Breakdown 

6. Court Income 

7. ACH Transactions 

8. Transmittal Transactions 

9. Payroll Fire 9-4-24 to 9-15-24 

10. Payroll Regular/Police 9-9-24 to 9-22-24 

OPEN DISCUSSION 

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS 

11. ORDINANCE 818  - FIRST READING 
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AN ORDINANCE TO REZONE LOT 2, HAYS SIMPLE SUBDIVISION, city OF MILLS, 

NATRONA COUNTY, WYOMING from MANUFACTURED HOME DISTRICT (M-H) to 

MANUFACTURED HOME PARK DISTRICT (M-P) 

12. RESOLUTION NO 2024-35 

A RESOLUTION FOR ELROD ADDITION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF MILLS, BEING A 

VACATION AND REPLAT OF LOT 19, PETERSON ADDITION NO. 2 AND LOT 2, PETERSON 

ADDITION NO. 3, CITY OF MILLS, NATRONA COUNTY, WYOMING 

13. RESOLUTION NO 2024-36  

A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH NEW FEES TO DEFRAY CITY DEPARTMENTS COST AND 

LEGAL REVIEW FEES TO ESTABLISH NEW FEES TO MORE ACCURATELY ALIGN WITH 

THE CURRENT OPERATING COST WITH THE CITY OF MILLS, NATRONA COUNTY, 

WYOMING 

COUNCIL APPROVALS 

14. Ambulance Addendum 

15. Cleaning Contract 

ADJOURNMENT 

AGENDA SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE 

NEXT MEETING - October 8, 2024 at 7:00pm / October 22, 2024 at 7:00pm 

NEXT WORK SESSION - October 7, 2024 at 9:00am / October 8, 2024 at 6:00pm 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons who need accommodation in order to attend or 

participate in this meeting should contact City Hall at 307-234-6679 within 48 hours prior to the meeting in order 

to request such assistance. 
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REGULAR CITY COUNCIL 

MEETING 

 

 
 

 

Mayor:  

Leah Juarez 

Council President: 

Sara McCarthy 

Council Members:  

Cherie Butcher 

Brad Neumiller 

Tim Sutherland 

September 10, 2024 

7:00 PM 

City Hall 
 

MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm 

ROLL CALL 

Present: 

 Mayor Juarez 

 President McCarthy 

 Council Butcher 

 Council Neumiller 

 Council Sutherland 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

Mayor closed the Council Meeting at 7:01pm 

Mayor opened the Public Hearing at 7:01pm 

1. The Oregon Trail Bar Liquor License Renewal 

Mayor Juarez now declared the Public Hearing opened for the consideration of the Liquor License Renewals for 

Klaus W Conrad Jr DBA The Oregon Trail Bar.  The hearing will be conducted in accordance with the state 

statues, Mills Council procedures and other applicable laws.  The hearing has been set and advertised in 

accordance with the statues.  I could ask those individuals who wish to address the council on this issue to 

approach the lectern and state your name for the record.  Do I have a report from staff? The City Clerk informed 

Council that The Oregon Trail Bar is compliant with both the city and Wyoming Liquor Division.  The Mayor 

asked three times, is there anyone in the audience who wished to speak in favor of this item? The Mayor asked 

three times if there anyone in the audience who wishes to speak in opposition of this item?  Seeing that there is no 

others to speak for or against this item, she now declared this public hearing closed at 7:03pm 

Mayor opened the Council Meeting at 7:03pm 

CONSENT AGENDA 

Minutes 

2. Council Meeting Minutes 8-27-24 

City Licenses 

3. New and Renewal Business and Contractors Licenses 
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Financial Approvals 

4. Treasurer's Report 

5. Investment Accounts 

6. Financial Breakdown 

7. Transmittal Transactions 

8. Payroll Regular/Police 8-26-24 to 9-8-24 

9. Payroll Fire 8-23-24 to 9-3-24 

10. Voided Checks 

Motion made by Council Member Butcher to approve, Seconded by Council President McCarthy. 

Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, President McCarthy, Council Member Butcher, Council Member Neumiller, Council 

Member Sutherland 

OPEN DISCUSSION 

 

 Chris Ben – 240 N 3rd Ave - expressed concerns about the safety of the new bus stop location 

(behind Maverik), citing it is a truck stop and not a safe environment for children. 

o The Mayor and President acknowledged the congestion and agreed to look into the matter.  

They also suggested that Mr. Ben reaches out to the school district to express his concerns.   

 Nick Reyes – 2968 Pheasant Drive- asked Council if they would consider selling a piece of land 

(next to G-Ma’s Diner) to put up a billboard and small storage units. 

o The Mayor explained to Mr. Reyes that requests like these would have to go through an 

executive session.  She also requested that Mr. Reyes provide his information to the City 

Clerk along with a business plan.  

 Garrett Neufeld – Robertson Road and Zero Road – expressed concerns about the new vape shop 

moving into Mills.  He spoke about the negative impact on property values and the community, 

citing previous issues with a similar business. Mr. Neufeld rents the unit where a previous vape shop 

was located and it is costing him thousands of dollars to repair the unit. He has a long term vision to 

stay in Mills.   

 Jeanette Valentin – owner of Daylight Donuts - shared concerns about safety and the potential for 

criminal activity if another vape shop moves into Mills. 

o The Mayor and Council acknowledged the concerns and stated that the council has limited 

ability to prevent the vape shop from opening due to zoning laws. We will talk to the owners 

of the vape shop and express our expectations.  Encouraged the public to contact a police 

officer if they see something that is questionable.   

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS 

11. RESOLUTION NO 2024-34 

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BID FOR TWO POLICE VEHICLES 
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Motion made by Council Member Neumiller to approve, Seconded by Council Member Sutherland. 

Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, President McCarthy, Council Member Butcher, Council Member Neumiller, Council 

Member Sutherland 

COUNCIL APPROVALS 

12. Klaus W Conrad Jr - The Oregon Trail Bar 

Motion made by Council Member Neumiller to approve, Seconded by Council Member Sutherland. 

Voting Yea: Mayor Juarez, President McCarthy, Council Member Butcher, Council Member Neumiller, Council 

Member Sutherland 

ADJOURNMENT 

Mayor asked for a motion to adjourn the Council Meeting at 7:18pm 

Council Member Sutherland made a motion to adjourn, Seconded by Council Member Neumiller. Voting Yea: 

Mayor Juarez, Council Member Butcher, Council Member Neumiller, Council Member Sutherland 

AGENDA SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE 

NEXT MEETING - September 24, 2024 at 7:00pm / October 8, 2024 at 7:00pm 

NEXT WORK SESSION - September 24, 2024 at 6:00pm / October 7, 2024 at 9:00am 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons who need accommodation in order to attend or 

participate in this meeting should contact City Hall at 307-234-6679 within 48 hours prior to the meeting in order 

to request such assistance. 

 

______________________________________ 

Mayor, Leah Juarez 

 

______________________________________ 

City Clerk, Sarah Osborn 
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 9/11/2024 - 9/23/2024 Sep 23, 2024  09:38AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

1907

09/20/2024 1907 Elizabeth Beltran 760.00 Bond Refund for Elizabeth Beltran 10-26150 760.00

Total 1907: 760.00

33200

09/18/2024 33200 ALSCO, Inc 43.12 8/7 Services 10-6500-1040 43.12

09/18/2024 33200 ALSCO, Inc 124.78 8/14 Services 10-6500-1040 124.78

09/18/2024 33200 ALSCO, Inc 115.75 8/28 Services 10-6500-1040 115.75

Total 33200: 283.65

33201

09/18/2024 33201 AMBI Mail & Marketing, Inc 54.74 Fed Ex Drugs to Crime Lab in Cheyenne 10-5400-3565 54.74

Total 33201: 54.74

33202

09/18/2024 33202 Andreen Hunt, Inc 36,000.00 200,000 gal Finishing Tank Payment 10-4800-6030 36,000.00

Total 33202: 36,000.00

33203

09/18/2024 33203 Arcadis US, Inc 1,498.60 Phase 2 riverbank stabilization work 10-4800-6010 1,498.60

Total 33203: 1,498.60

33204

09/18/2024 33204 Atlas Office Products, Inc 584.32 Office Supplies 10-4400-3510 584.32

09/18/2024 33204 Atlas Office Products, Inc 570.53 Office Supplies 10-5400-3510 570.53

09/18/2024 33204 Atlas Office Products, Inc 570.53 Office Supplies 50-4600-3510 570.53

09/18/2024 33204 Atlas Office Products, Inc 69.99 Keyboard 10-5400-3510 69.99

09/18/2024 33204 Atlas Office Products, Inc 153.39 Chair mat/pens 10-5400-3510 153.39

09/18/2024 33204 Atlas Office Products, Inc 192.84 Office Supplies 10-4400-3510 192.84

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

28

Item # 5.



CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 9/11/2024 - 9/23/2024 Sep 23, 2024  09:38AM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

Total 33204: 2,141.60

33205

09/18/2024 33205 B & B Rubber Stamp 16.00 Name plates for P & Z 10-4900-9044 16.00

Total 33205: 16.00

33206

09/18/2024 33206 Banner Health 88.64 Medication for the brush truck 10-5600-3615 88.64

Total 33206: 88.64

33207

09/18/2024 33207 Bound Tree Medical 199.55 Medcal Supplies 10-5600-3595 199.55

09/18/2024 33207 Bound Tree Medical 122.99 Medcal Supplies 10-5600-3595 122.99

Total 33207: 322.54

33208

09/18/2024 33208 Braun NW, Inc 30,050.00 Down payment on 2024 North Star Ambulnace 12-4500-1008 30,050.00

Total 33208: 30,050.00

33209

09/18/2024 33209 Buffalo Development 2,200.00 Recapture - Lot 17 & Lot 18 50-4600-9005 2,200.00

Total 33209: 2,200.00

33210

09/18/2024 33210 Bush-Wells Sporting Goods 94.48 Embroidery for the prospect - new hat and sweatshirt f 10-5600-1040 94.48

Total 33210: 94.48

33211

09/18/2024 33211 Caselle, Inc 1,490.00 Contract Support & Maint for 10/01/24 to 10/31/24 10-4600-2005 1,490.00

09/18/2024 33211 Caselle, Inc 1,490.00 Contract Support & Maint for 10/01/24 to 10/31/24 50-4600-2005 1,490.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 9/11/2024 - 9/23/2024 Sep 23, 2024  09:38AM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

Total 33211: 2,980.00

33212

09/18/2024 33212 City of Casper 2,420.00 Balefill passes for August 2024 54-8400-3050 2,420.00

09/18/2024 33212 City of Casper 921.75 Balefill 54-8400-3050 921.75

09/18/2024 33212 City of Casper 818.25 Balefill 54-8400-3050 818.25

09/18/2024 33212 City of Casper 808.50 Balefill 54-8400-3050 808.50

09/18/2024 33212 City of Casper 693.00 Balefill 54-8400-3050 693.00

09/18/2024 33212 City of Casper 586.50 Balefill 54-8400-3050 586.50

09/18/2024 33212 City of Casper 973.50 Balefill 54-8400-3050 973.50

09/18/2024 33212 City of Casper 939.00 Balefill 54-8400-3050 939.00

09/18/2024 33212 City of Casper 807.75 Balefill 54-8400-3050 807.75

09/18/2024 33212 City of Casper 836.25 Balefill 54-8400-3050 836.25

09/18/2024 33212 City of Casper 1,323.00 Balefill 54-8400-3050 1,323.00

09/18/2024 33212 City of Casper 992.25 Balefill 54-8400-3050 992.25

09/18/2024 33212 City of Casper 849.00 Balefill 54-8400-3050 849.00

09/18/2024 33212 City of Casper 612.00 Balefill 54-8400-3050 612.00

09/18/2024 33212 City of Casper 756.00 Balefill 54-8400-3050 756.00

09/18/2024 33212 City of Casper 1,096.50 Balefill 54-8400-3050 1,096.50

Total 33212: 15,433.25

33213

09/18/2024 33213 Civil Engineering Professionals, In 387.50 Professional Services for TAP Grant bike trail 10-4800-6020 387.50

Total 33213: 387.50

33214

09/18/2024 33214 CMI-Teco Inc 68.87 Amber light kit 54-8400-4050 68.87

Total 33214: 68.87

33215

09/18/2024 33215 Collins Communications, Inc 275.00 ITS Customer Care Contract 10-5500-2020 275.00

Total 33215: 275.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 9/11/2024 - 9/23/2024 Sep 23, 2024  09:38AM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

33216

09/18/2024 33216 Computer Professionals Unlimted 2,484.00 Barracuda Message Archiver for Archival of Emails 10-5500-3575 2,484.00

Total 33216: 2,484.00

33217

09/18/2024 33217 CPS Distributors Inc 66.32 Sprinkler Solenoid x2 10-7000-3500 66.32

Total 33217: 66.32

33218

09/18/2024 33218 CY Ace Hardware 21.98 Striping Paint White 10-6000-3500 21.98

09/18/2024 33218 CY Ace Hardware 70.44 Parts for STIHL weed eaters 10-5600-3525 70.44

Total 33218: 92.42

33219

09/18/2024 33219 Department of Workforce Services 4,273.55 Worker Compensation for August 2024 10-23800 4,273.55

Total 33219: 4,273.55

33220

09/18/2024 33220 Dewitt Water Systems & Service 112.80 Bottled Water 10-5600-3515 112.80

Total 33220: 112.80

33221

09/18/2024 33221 Elliott Equipment Company 756.08 Monitor Unit #19 54-8400-4050 756.08

Total 33221: 756.08

33222

09/18/2024 33222 Energy Laboratories Inc 1,362.00 Herbicides/Nitrate Sample Analysis - EPA Required 52-8200-2050 1,362.00

09/18/2024 33222 Energy Laboratories Inc 132.00 (4) - Bac-T Samples w/ Analysis 52-8200-2050 132.00

09/18/2024 33222 Energy Laboratories Inc 684.00 DBP Quarterly Testing (2) Samples w/ Analysis - EPA  52-8200-2050 684.00

Total 33222: 2,178.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     5

Check Issue Dates: 9/11/2024 - 9/23/2024 Sep 23, 2024  09:38AM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

33223

09/18/2024 33223 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 150.00 Adj. Valve Box x2 51-8100-3525 150.00

09/18/2024 33223 Ferguson Waterworks #1116 150.00 Adj. Valve Box x2 51-8100-3525 150.00

Total 33223: 300.00

33224

09/18/2024 33224 Galls 73.99 Uniform jacket for the new prospect 10-5600-1040 73.99

Total 33224: 73.99

33225

09/18/2024 33225 Greiner Ford 1,120.76 Repair CSO vehicle - insurance claim 10-5400-4050 1,120.76

09/18/2024 33225 Greiner Ford 4,165.09 K-9 Unit repair 10-5400-4050 4,165.09

Total 33225: 5,285.85

33226

09/18/2024 33226 Hawkins Inc 40.00 Chlorine Cylinder Rental 52-8200-3500 40.00

09/18/2024 33226 Hawkins Inc 30.00 Chlorine Bottle Rentals 52-8200-3500 30.00

Total 33226: 70.00

33227

09/18/2024 33227 Homax 80.10 Multiplex 600 Oil 10-6500-3500 80.10

09/18/2024 33227 Homax 1,552.97 Fuel Charges for FD 10-5600-4000 1,552.97

09/18/2024 33227 Homax 277.77 Fuel Charges for Planning 10-5700-4000 277.77

09/18/2024 33227 Homax 116.72 Fuel Charges for WTP 52-8200-4000 116.72

09/18/2024 33227 Homax 159.30 Fuel Charges for P/W Streets 10-6000-4000 159.30

09/18/2024 33227 Homax 226.16 Fuel Charges for P/W Sewer 53-8300-4000 226.16

09/18/2024 33227 Homax 364.83 Fuel Charges for PW/Water 51-8100-4000 364.83

09/18/2024 33227 Homax 475.23 Fuel Charges for Parks 10-7000-4000 475.23

09/18/2024 33227 Homax 1,745.24 Fuel Charges for P/W Sanitation 54-8400-4000 1,745.24

09/18/2024 33227 Homax 247.89 Fuel Charges for P/W Shop 10-6500-4000 247.89

Total 33227: 5,246.21

33228

09/18/2024 33228 Hose & Rubber Supply 201.90 Hoses Unit #19 54-8400-4050 201.90

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     6

Check Issue Dates: 9/11/2024 - 9/23/2024 Sep 23, 2024  09:38AM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

09/18/2024 33228 Hose & Rubber Supply 2,512.78 Hose Replacement Unit #19 54-8400-4050 2,512.78

Total 33228: 2,714.68

33229

09/18/2024 33229 Imperial Pump Solutions 300.00 Clear pump Canhorn Lift Station 53-8300-3675 300.00

Total 33229: 300.00

33230

09/18/2024 33230 Installation & Service Company In 7,390.72 Street Patching 12-4500-3700 7,390.72

Total 33230: 7,390.72

33231

09/18/2024 33231 Matthew Bender & Co., Inc. 278.31 Wy Code Book 10-5400-3550 278.31

Total 33231: 278.31

33232

09/18/2024 33232 NAPA Auto Parts 44.31 Oil & Filter 54-8400-4050 44.31

09/18/2024 33232 NAPA Auto Parts 8.54 Clamp 54-8400-4050 8.54

09/18/2024 33232 NAPA Auto Parts 53.62 Panel Filters 54-8400-4050 53.62

09/18/2024 33232 NAPA Auto Parts 7.47 Exhaust Clamp 54-8400-4050 7.47

09/18/2024 33232 NAPA Auto Parts 310.72 Unit 4 alternator 10-5400-4050 310.72

09/18/2024 33232 NAPA Auto Parts 14.24 Molding tape for MS48 door latch 10-5600-4050 14.24

09/18/2024 33232 NAPA Auto Parts 37.31 Power steering hose 54-8400-4050 37.31

09/18/2024 33232 NAPA Auto Parts 23.29 In-cab air filter for CH9 10-5600-4050 23.29

Total 33232: 499.50

33233

09/18/2024 33233 Norco, Inc 204.86 Oxygen for the ambulance 10-5600-3595 204.86

09/18/2024 33233 Norco, Inc 14.26 Cylinder Rental 10-5600-3595 14.26

Total 33233: 219.12

33234

09/18/2024 33234 Northwest Contractor Supply 89.46 Squeegee & chisel 10-6500-3545 89.46

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     7

Check Issue Dates: 9/11/2024 - 9/23/2024 Sep 23, 2024  09:38AM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

09/18/2024 33234 Northwest Contractor Supply 13.00 White paint 10-6500-3545 13.00

Total 33234: 102.46

33235

09/18/2024 33235 Peterbilt of Wyoming Inc 188.89 Rubber elbow 54-8400-4050 188.89

09/18/2024 33235 Peterbilt of Wyoming Inc 94.72 Door kit 54-8400-4050 94.72

Total 33235: 283.61

33236

09/18/2024 33236 Rocky Mountain Drug Testing 435.00 New Hire Drug Testing 10-4600-1045 435.00

Total 33236: 435.00

33237

09/18/2024 33237 Rocky Mountain Power 44.82 900 S ROBERTSON RD, ROBERTSON HILLS PARK 10-4600-2510 44.82

09/18/2024 33237 Rocky Mountain Power 82.54 6699 Poison Spider 50-4600-2510 82.54

09/18/2024 33237 Rocky Mountain Power 9,265.00 City Electricity 10-4600-2510 9,265.00

09/18/2024 33237 Rocky Mountain Power 3,355.38 Enterprise Electricity 50-4600-2510 3,355.38

09/18/2024 33237 Rocky Mountain Power 10,002.14 WTP Electricity 52-8200-2510 10,002.14

Total 33237: 22,749.88

33238

09/18/2024 33238 Schwartz, Bon, Walker & Studer,  11,666.66 Services performed by Patrick Holscher 10-4600-1085 11,666.66

Total 33238: 11,666.66

33239

09/18/2024 33239 Sutherlands 20.97 Sod around fire hydrant 51-8100-3525 20.97

09/18/2024 33239 Sutherlands 13.98 Sod around fire hydrant 51-8100-3525 13.98

09/18/2024 33239 Sutherlands 47.91 PVC materials for water rescue prop 10-5600-1030 47.91

Total 33239: 82.86

33240

09/18/2024 33240 Team Laboratory Chemical, LLC 2,859.50 Road Patch & crack filler 12-4500-3700 2,859.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF MILLS Check Register - Audit Report Page:     8

Check Issue Dates: 9/11/2024 - 9/23/2024 Sep 23, 2024  09:38AM

Check Check Invoice Amount Description Invoice GL Account Check

Issue Date Number Payee Amount

Total 33240: 2,859.50

33241

09/18/2024 33241 Verizon 138.68 Fire Department Machine to machine 10-4600-2505 138.68

Total 33241: 138.68

33242

09/18/2024 33242 Wash and Glow II LLC 93.00 Wash & Glow car wash 10-6500-4060 93.00

Total 33242: 93.00

33243
